

Orin Snyder (*pro hac vice*)
osnyder@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Joshua S. Lipshutz (SBN 242557)
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Kristin A. Linsley (SBN 154148)
klinsley@gibsondunn.com
Brian M. Lutz (SBN 255976)
blutz@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

*Attorneys for Defendant Facebook, Inc. and
Non-Prioritized Defendants Mark Zuckerberg
and Sheryl Sandberg*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

IN RE: FACEBOOK, INC. CONSUMER
PRIVACY USER PROFILE LITIGATION,

This document relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

CASE NO. 3:18-MD-02843-VC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION OF DEFENDANT
FACEBOOK, INC. TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
COMPLAINT**

Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria
Courtroom 4, 17th Floor
Hearing Date: January 23, 2019
Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED 4

III. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Flawed Theories of Wrongdoing 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Purported Harm..... 8

 C. The Relevant Agreements 9

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 15

 1. Plaintiffs lack standing because they consented to the alleged conduct 15

 2. The vast majority of the allegations in the Complaint are irrelevant for standing purposes because they have no connection to the named plaintiffs 15

 3. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts supporting a claim of identity theft, or even an increased risk of identity theft 17

 4. Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged that the market value of their personal information was diminished 20

 5. Plaintiffs have not alleged any cognizable privacy injury 21

 6. Plaintiffs have not articulated a sufficient contract injury amounting to injury in fact 22

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Foreclosed Because They Consented To The Alleged Conduct 22

 1. Plaintiffs’ consent is plain on the face of the relevant documents..... 23

 2. Plaintiffs’ attempts to avoid the relevant documents fail as a matter of law..... 24

 C. Many of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By the Statute of Limitations 27

 D. Plaintiffs’ Federal Statutory Claims Fail For Additional Reasons..... 29

 1. Stored Communications Act 29

2.	Video Privacy Protection Act	31
E.	Plaintiffs’ California State-Law Claims Fail For Additional Reasons.....	32
1.	Facebook’s disclaimer of liability bars all claims based on the conduct of third parties.	32
2.	Deceit by concealment or omission	34
3.	Privacy claims under California Constitution and Invasion of privacy— intrusion into private affairs	36
4.	Invasion of privacy – public disclosure of private facts	38
5.	Common law right of publicity	39
6.	Negligence	39
7.	Breach of contract	41
8.	Breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.....	42
9.	Quantum meruit and unjust enrichment.....	42
10.	Unfair Competition	43
F.	Plaintiffs’ Non-California Claims Should Be Dismissed	44
VI.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.,
135 Cal. App. 3d 473 (1982).....34

Aas v. Superior Court,
24 Cal. 4th 627 (2000)41

Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.,
223 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2000).....22, 42

Airs Aromatics, LLC v. Opinion Victoria’s Secret Stores Brand Mgmt., Inc.,
744 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

Ali v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
647 F. App’x 783 (9th Cir. 2016)27

Antman v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2015 WL 6123054 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015).....18

Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.,
7 Cal. 4th 503 (1994)40

Armstrong v. Accrediting Council for Continuing Educ. & Training,
980 F. Supp. 53 (D.D.C. 1997)45

Aron v. U–Haul Co. of Cal.,
143 Cal. App. 4th 796 (2006)33

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....13

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....33

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

Baker v. Aubry,
216 Cal. App. 3d 1259 (1989).....24

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....19, 20

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13

Bennett v. Google, LLC,
882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018)32

Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,
590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Bly–Magee v. California,
236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

Byars v. SCME Mortg. Bankers, Inc.,
109 Cal. App. 4th 1134 (2003)44

C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.,
2014 WL 1266291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014).....44

Cadigan v. Am. Trust Co.,
131 Cal. App. 2d 780 (1955).....24

Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
917 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2013)45

Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.,
2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992)24

Carson v. Mercury Ins. Co.,
210 Cal. App. 4th 409 (2012)42

Cel-Tech Commc’n, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)43

City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court,
41 Cal. 4th 747 (2007)33

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....17, 20

Comedy III Prods., Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.,
25 Cal. 4th 387 (2001)39

Constantian v. Mercedes-Benz Co.,
5 Cal. 2d 631 (1936)26

Cooper v. Pickett,
137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997).....14

Copart, Inc. v. Sparta Consulting, Inc.,
277 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....34

Corona v. Sony Pictures Entm’t, Inc.,
2015 WL 3916744 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2015)43

Cross v. Facebook, Inc.,
14 Cal. App. 5th 190, 208 (2017)24, 39

Dahl, Inc. v. Roy Cooper Co.,
448 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1971).....36

Dahlia v. Rodriguez,
735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013).....13

Davidson v. City of Westminster,
32 Cal. 3d 197 (1982)35, 40

Del Llano v. Vivint Solar Inc.,
2018 WL 656094 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2018)38

Dugas v. Starwood Hot. & Res. Worldwide, Inc.,
2016 WL 6523428 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016)18, 19

Durell v. Sharp Healthcare,
183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010)44

Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....15

Eclectic Prop. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.,
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014).....14

Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Serv. Corp.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.N.J. 2013)30

Eisenberg v. Ins. Co.,
815 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1987).....28

Elofson v. Bivens,
2017 WL 566323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2017)26

In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)27

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011)42, 43

In re Facebook, Inc.,
923 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (N.D. Cal. 2012)30

Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court,
4 Cal. 5th 1245, 1268 (2018)30

Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011)37, 42

Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.,
35 Cal. 4th 797 (2005)28

Frangipani v. Boecker,
64 Cal. App. 4th 860 (1998)22

Gajo v. Chicago Brand,
2017 WL 2473142 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2017)36

Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi,
180 Cal. App. 3d 713 (1986).....33

Gavin W. v. YMCA of Metropolitan L.A.,
106 Cal. App. 4th 662 (2003)33

In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.,
536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)32

Gonzales v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2018 WL 1863148 (N.D. Cal Apr. 18, 2018)38

Gonzalez v. Central Elec. Co-op, Inc.,
2009 WL 3415235 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2009).....32

Goodman v. HTC Am., Inc.,
2012 WL 2412070 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012).....19, 20

In re Google Android Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2013 WL 1283236 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013).....21, 37, 40

In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.,
2013 WL 6248499 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2013).....20, 22

Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.,
168 Cal. App. 4th 1194 (2008)41

Griggs-Ryan v. Smith,
904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990)25

Hamud v. Hawthorne,
52 Cal. 2d 78 (1959)15

Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.,
830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)22

Hedging Concepts, Inc. v. First All. Mortg. Co.,
41 Cal. App. 4th 1410 (1996)42

Henriouille v. Marin Ventures, Inc.,
20 Cal. 3d 512 (1978)33

Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.,
47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009)36

Hill v. NCAA,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)23, 37

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014)32

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015)31

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
2011 WL 4403963 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011)16, 21, 40, 41, 43

In re iPhone Application Litig.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)37, 40, 41

Kabir v. Flagstar Bank, FSB,
2017 WL 8220425 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2017)26

Kalitta Air, L.L.C. v. Cent. Tex. Airborne Sys., Inc.,
315 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2008)40

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

Kent v. Microsoft Corp.,
2013 WL 3353875 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2013)22, 23

Kinsey v. Macur,
107 Cal. App. 3d 265 (1980).....38

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)44

Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000)44

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....17

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)43

LaCourt v. Specific Media, Inc.,
2011 WL 1661532 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2011)21

Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.,
2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016).....34

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....31

In re Lenovo Adware Litig.,
2016 WL 6277245 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2016).....40

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....15

Lewis v. Superior Court,
3 Cal. 5th 561, 571 (2017)36

Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....16

In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2013)41

Lippman v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
44 Cal. 2d 136 (1955)42

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011).....19, 20, 21, 39

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012)38, 41

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15, 22

Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.,
575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009).....28

Meneses v. U–Haul Int’l, Inc.,
2012 WL 669518 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2012)22

Moreno v. Hanford Sentinel, Inc.,
172 Cal. App. 4th 1125 (2009)38

Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’n, L.L.C.,
2010 WL 5140454 (D. Mont. Dec. 13, 2010).....23

Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court,
3 Cal. 4th 459 (1992)44

Newton v. Thomason,
22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994).....39

Opperman v. Path, Inc.,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014)40

Ott v. Alfa-Laval Agri, Inc.,
31 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (1995)41

Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2014)23

Pirozzi v. Apple Inc.,
913 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2012)39, 40

Platte Anchor Bolt, Inc. v. IHI, Inc.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2004)40

Razuki v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
2018 WL 2761818 (S.D. Cal. June 8, 2018).....37, 41

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....19, 20

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....18, 20

Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Cal. 2009)22, 38

Russell v. Rolfs,
893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990).....26

Scott-Codiga v. Cty. of Monterey,
2011 WL 4434812 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011)37

Shaw v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
58 Cal. App. 4th 44 (1997)24, 25

Shulman v. Grp. W. Prods., Inc.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1998)37

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015).....20

Sills v. Siller,
218 Cal. App. 2d 735 (1963).....23

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....15

Slaughter v. Bencomo Roofing Co.,
25 Cal. App. 4th 744 (1994)24

Smith v. Facebook, Inc.,
262 F. Supp. 3d 943 (N.D. Cal. 2017)23

Song Fi Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
108 F. Supp. 3d 876 (N.D. Cal. 2015)45

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012)41, 43

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014)40, 41

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)15, 22

Stewart v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
2018 WL 339059 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018).....41

Stewart v. Screen Gems-EMI Music, Inc.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 938 (N.D. Cal. 2015)24

Stoops v. Abbassi,
100 Cal. App. 4th 644 (2002)40

In re SuperValu, Inc.,
870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....18, 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)17

Taus v. Loftus,
40 Cal. 4th 683 (2007)37

Taussig v. Bode & Haslett,
134 Cal. 260 (1901)26

Tenant Healthsystem Desert, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
245 Cal. App. 4th 821 (2016)34, 35, 36

Third Story Music, Inc. v. Waits,
41 Cal. App. 4th 798 (1995)42

Timed Out, LLC v. Youabian, Inc.,
229 Cal. App. 4th 1001 (2014)39

Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016).....27

Troyk v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
171 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2009)43

Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
60 Cal. 2d 92 (1963)32

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

In re Vizio, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2017)31

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....15

Wayne v. Staples, Inc.,
135 Cal. App. 4th 466 (2006)34

White v. Social Sec. Admin.,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (N.D. Cal. 2015)39

Wolschlager v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
111 Cal. App. 4th 784 (2003)24, 25

In re Yahoo Mail Litig.,
7 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2014)23, 29, 36, 37

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2018 WL 1243332 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....43

YMCA of Metropolitan L.A. v. Superior Court,
55 Cal. App. 4th 22 (1997)33

Young v. Facebook, Inc.,
790 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2011)24

Yunker v. Pandora Media, Inc.,
2013 WL 1282980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013).....38, 43

In re Zappos.com, Inc.,
888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....17, 18

Zbitnoff v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
2014 WL 1101161 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2014).....37

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 270223, 30

18 U.S.C. § 270728

18 U.S.C. § 271028, 31

47 U.S.C. § 23032

California Constitution Article I, § 136

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720443

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1709–171044

Cal. Civ. Code § 351515, 22, 23

Cal. Civ Code § 154213

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 335.128

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 33928

Fed. R. Civ. P. 914, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 124, 13

Other Authorities

C. Cadwalladr & E. Graham-Harrison, *Revealed: 50 Million Facebook Profiles Harvested for Cambridge Analytica in Major Data Breach*, *The Guardian* (Mar. 17, 2018)4

H. Davies, *Ted Cruz using firm that harvested data on millions of unwitting Facebook users*, *The Guardian* (Dec. 11, 2015)5

H. Grassegger & M. Krogerus, *The Data that Turned the World Upside Down*, *Vice Motherboard* (Jan. 28, 2017)5

S. Halpern, *How He Used Facebook to Win*, *The New York Review of Books* (June 8, 2017)5

S. Kirchgaessner, *Cambridge Analytica used data from Facebook and Politica to help Trump*, *The Guardian* (Oct. 26, 2017)5

Restatement (Second) of Torts23, 25, 40

M. Rosenberg, N. Confessore & C. Cadwalladr, *How Trump “Consultants” Exploited the Facebook Data of Millions*, *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 17, 2018)4

M. Schwartz, *Facebook Failed to Protect 30 Million Users From Having Their Data Harvested By Trump Campaign Affiliate*, *The Intercept* (Mar. 30, 2017)5

S. Rep. 100-59932
